MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 189

Chapter 189.

And Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, sec. 19; relating to cleaning and sterilizing milk cans, amended. Section nineteen of chapter thirty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "use" in the third line the following: 'All cans or other receptacles, used in the transportation of ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk products, shall be washed and cleansed with warm or cold water immediately upon the contents thereof being used, and before being returned and forwarded to the producer or distributor of such ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk products for use,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 19. Cans and receptacles used in transporting ice cream to be cleansed. All cans or other receptacles used in the transportation of milk or cream shall be cleansed and sterilized before being forwarded to the producer or distributor of milk or cream for use. All cans or other receptacles used in the transportation of ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk products shall be washed and cleansed with warm or cold water immediately upon the contents thereof being used, and before being returned and forwarded to the producer or distributor of such ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk products for use. Whoever by himself, clerk, servant or agent, ships or transports or causes to be shipped or transported any cans or other receptacles used in the transportation of milk or cream not cleansed and sterilized, or any cans or other receptacles used in the transportation of ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk not washed or cleansed as provided in this section shall be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars for each offense.'

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 190.

An Act to Amend Section Eighty-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and by Chapter Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected Under the Provisions of the Inland Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 86; c. 244; 1919, c. 142; 1921, c. 93; relating to disposition of fines and penalties for violation of fish and game laws, amended. Section eighty-six of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter

two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen and by chapter one hundred and forty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen and by chapter ninety-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:

'Sec. 86. Fines and penalties collected to be paid to commissioner of inland fisheries and game and by him deposited with state treasurer. All fines and penalties recovered and money received or collected under any provision of this chapter, or amendment thereof, or for the sale of seized fish or game, or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, after deducting legal taxable costs, shall be paid within thirty days by the person receiving the same to the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, at Augusta, Maine, to be paid by him to the treasurer of state.

'Any officer or other person who shall receive any fine or penalty, or any part thereof, for the violation of any inland fish or game law, or any fees for licenses issued by virtue of this chapter, or amendment thereof, and shall neglect for more than thirty days to pay the same to the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, as herein provided, shall pay a fine of not less than fifty, nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.'

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 191.

An Act to Make Uniform the Law of Sales of Goods.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

PART I.

FORMATION OF THE CONTRACT.

- Sec. 1. Contracts to sell and sales. (1) A contract to sell goods is a contract whereby the seller agrees to transfer the property in goods to the buyer for a consideration called the price.
- (2) A sale of goods is an agreement whereby the seller transfers the property in goods to the buyer for a consideration called the price.
 - (3) A contract to sell or a sale may be absolute or conditional.
- (4) There may be a contract to sell or a sale between one part owner and another.
 - Sec. 2. Capacity; liabilities for necessaries. Capacity to buy and sell